

No. 14-981

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

ABIGAIL NOEL FISHER,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF STUDENTS FROM THE NEW YORK  
UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW SEMINAR ON  
CRITICAL NARRATIVES IN CIVIL RIGHTS  
AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

ADERSON BELLEGARDE  
FRANÇOIS  
Professor of Law &  
Supervising Attorney  
Civil Rights Clinic  
HOWARD UNIVERSITY  
SCHOOL OF LAW  
2900 Van Ness St. NW  
Washington, DC 20008  
(202) 806-8065  
afrancois@  
law.howard.edu

PEGGY COOPER DAVIS  
*Counsel of Record*  
John S. R. Shad Professor of  
Lawyering & Ethics  
Director, Experiential Learning Lab  
NEW YORK UNIVERSITY  
SCHOOL OF LAW  
40 Washington Square South  
New York, New York 10012  
(212) 998-6465  
davis@mercury.law.nyu.edu

November 2, 2015

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
I. THE CHECKERED HISTORY OF THE COLOR-BLIND PRINCIPLE .....	3
A. The Fourteenth Amendment drafters rejected the color-blind principle .....	4
B. Opponents of Emancipation and Re- construction Revived the Color-Blind Principle as an Argument Against Benefits for Newly Freed Slaves.....	5
C. Our History Has Shown that the Color-blind Principle Can Perpetuate, Rather than Remedy, Racial Oppression .....	11
II. Governments and Educational Institutions Should Have the Tools and Flexibility to Pursue The Goal of Eradicating Caste .....	14
CONCLUSION .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954) .....	11, 12, 13
<i>Dred Scott v. Sandford</i> , 60 U.S. (19 How.) 393 (1856) .....	1
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003) .....	17
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003) .....	1
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S.1 (1967) .....	12
<i>N.C. State Bd. of Educ. v. Swann</i> , 402 U.S. 43 (1971) .....	13
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896) .....	2, 4, 13, 14
<i>Regents of the Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978) .....	13, 14, 20
CONSTITUTIONS	
U.S. CONST., amend. XIII.....	5
U.S. CONST., amend. XIV, § 1 .....	<i>passim</i>
India Const. Order 19 (1950), <i>available</i> <i>at</i> <a href="http://lawmin.nic.in/ld/subord/rule3a.htm">http://lawmin.nic.in/ld/subord/rule3a. htm</a> .....	18
India Const. Order 22 (1950), <i>available</i> <i>at</i> <a href="http://lawmin.nic.in/ld/subord/rule9a.htm">http://lawmin.nic.in/ld/subord/rule9a. htm</a> .....	18
STATUTE	

Act of Mar. 3, 1865, ch. 90, 13 Stat. 507, 508 .... 4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

COURT FILINGS	Page(s)
Brief for Petitioner, <i>Sipuel v. Bd. of Regents of the Univ. of Okla.</i> , 332 U.S. 631 (1948) (No. 369), 1947 WL 44231.....	11
LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
3 Cong. Rec. 944, 945 (1875).....	10
CONG. GLOBE, 38TH CONG., 1ST SESS. (1864) .....	6
CONG. GLOBE, 39th CONG., 1ST SESS. (1866) .....	6, 7, 8, 9
CONG. GLOBE, 40TH CONG., 2D SESS. (1868) .....	9, 10
H.R. EXEC. DOC. NO. 11, 39th CONG, 1ST SESS. (1866) .....	6
H.R. REP. NO. 2, 38TH CONG., 1ST SESS. (1864) .....	6
Report of the Commission of the Bureau of Refugees, Freedmen and Abandoned Lands, reprinted in Annual Report of the Secretary of War, 2 H.R. EXEC. DOC. NO. 1, PT. 1, NO. 1, 40TH CONG., 2D SESS. (1867) .....	6
S. 60, 39th CONG, 1ST SESS. (1866) .....	6
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Abigail Nurse, <i>Anti-Subordination in the Equal Protection Clause: A Case Study</i> , 89 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 293 (2014) .....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Andrew Johnson, Veto Message (Feb. 19, 1866), in John Wooley & Gerhard Peters, THE AM. PRESIDENCY PROJECT, available at <a href="http://www.presidency.ucsb.edu/ws/?pid=71977">http://www.presidency.ucsb.edu/ws/?pid=71977</a> .....	8, 9
Cass R. Sunstein, <i>The Anticaste Principle</i> , 92 Mich. L. Rev. 2410 (1994).....	19
Clark D. Cunningham & N.R. Madhava Menon, <i>Race, Class, Caste . . . ? Rethinking Affirmative Action</i> , 97 Mich. L. Rev. 1296 (1999) .....	15, 17, 19, 20
Jay Elwes, Alexander Brown. <i>How does India's caste system work?</i> Prospect Magazine (Nov. 13, 2014).....	16
Laura Dudley Jenkins, <i>Race, Caste and Justice: Social Science Categories and Antidiscrimination Policies in India and the United States</i> , 36 Conn. L. Rev. 747 (2004) .....	16, 17
Leslie Bethell, <i>Transactions of the Royal Historical Society</i> (1991) .....	18
Mala Htun, <i>From "Racial Democracy" to Affirmative Action: Changing State Policy on Race in Brazil</i> , 39 Latin Am. Res. Rev. 60 (2004) .....	18, 19
Randall Kennedy, <i>Colorblind Constitutionalism</i> , 82 Fordham L. Rev. 1 (2013).....	4

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Ruth Colker, <i>The Anti-Subordination Principle: Applications</i> , 3 Wis. Women's L.J. 60 (1987) .....	14
Sebastian Velassery, <i>Casteism and Human Rights: toward an Ontology of the Social Order</i> , Marshall Cavendish Academic (Singapore: 2005).....	16
W. E. Burghardt Dubois, <i>The Freedmen's Bureau</i> , ATLANTIC MONTHLY (Mar. 1901), available at <a href="http://www.theatlantic.com/past/docs/issues/01mar/dubois.htm">http://www.theatlantic.com/past/docs/issues/01mar/dubois.htm</a> .....	5
